s .

§
! l .- TSN ey
‘ R N I O N R R ¢
Tt 4 U
S

| : COCrr oty e
| . UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT =~~~ 5 A7H0: 63
; FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXASC: TRj(, Un P o ity
SHERMAN DIVISION oo

v Y arrury

CASE NO. 97-42430-DRS
CHAPTER 7

IN RE
Bratcher, Robert D.
Bratcher, Andrea L.

s O sOR MR oL

DEBTOR(S).

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
* COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate undet the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistént with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses Set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

k Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Fina! Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

h Proposed Distribution be approved. V\)

DATE: 06/29/99
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Texas Bar No. 21102650
8117 Preston Road
700 Preston Commons West
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 373-2810; Fax (214) 3730241
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

ke ok ok ol alcole

ok S—n— L L T T L L L L Ll . — -

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed

Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

5)'/7;? By: ;M/

Date:




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
Bratcher, Robert D. §
Bratcher, Andrea L. § CASE NO. 97-42430-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not

been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed

abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other
person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1



8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental

Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: e 30O , 1999,

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2



W

SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF June 30, 1999
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS
(1) Secured Creditors
(2) Administrative
(3) Priority
(4) Other (Expenses due to Sale of Property)
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

$ + 0.00
$ + 2,736.98
$+0.00
$ + 2,886.08

$16,054.68

$2,736.98

$10,431.62



%00°0 000

LL'900'22)
GIUNDIASNN HOA aivd a3amoav
Q3H3IA0I3Y LNIDY3Ad SWIVTD A3UNIASNN SWIVTI A3HNIIASNN
%0S %0¥  %0¢ %0¢ %01 %0

“ f T %000 00’0 (013 '¥01833a OL NHNLIHUIHLO

%000 000 divd SWIV1O a3dN33aSNN

%668 S1'698'2 aivd SNIVID ALIKOIYd

%0070 000 alvd SWIV1D d34No23Ss

%000 000 S1S00 "31ldvHO HOlMd

%B6°L) 809882 (013 'SaIXVLISISNILX3I 31V1S3

%000 000 S1S02 1dNoo

%000 000 $33d TYNOISS340dd ¥3IH10

%.28°S| Zravse S$334 AGNHOLLY YdHLO

%00°0 000 S3SNIdX3 TVNOISSI4d08d SWYiL

b YA 96’881 $33d TYNOISS3:40dd S\NYId

%LE} 00°LEC SASNILX3 S3ILSNHL

%L9F} L¥'GGE'Z NOISSINWOD S331SNdL
‘§S3SN3IdX3 31V1S3

%00°001 80°¥S0'91 % S1d13034 Tv10L

‘GWOGCNI 31v1s3

66-81-80 :03A0¥ddY 1SN 31va
OEvZI-26 HIGWNN 3SVD
VIUANV/I¥IER0Y 'HIHOLVHE :JINVN 3SVD

*SLNIWWOD
LuvdSIiam -331SNdL




00'1 Q00 00°0 000 00’1 $0S g1
SUOIIONPOI Jo1edy j, SWOH
00'£9 000 000 000 00'€9 oS p1
§30IN0SaY WWoWg
00°008°1 000 000 00'0 00°008°1 2048 €1
saimny (e %[
00°€6 000 00°0 000 00'€6 Hoo1s ‘Z1
sBuiploH NALL
00°65 000 000 000 006 ¥oIg 11
suonduso)
00'1Z¢ 000 000 00°0 00'1TS H0IS 01
pung Juswnay Jadway
00°700°L 000 000 000 00'700'L oIS ‘6
00t'€s ‘P)iov
00T°61% ‘(D10
00°009°2T 000 00°0 00’0 00°009°TC Jysuag Jusalny N 10F Vil '8
LRILIOWY [eISUaD)
00'006°1 00’0 0070 00'0 00°006°T Ao1]04 SouUBINSU] "L
00°000°S 000 00'0 000 00°000°S Kapamal pue sing -9
00°00S"1 000 000 000 00°005°1 Sunpetd °§
007000 YY) 00°0 00°0 00000 SpOCL) PUR 1NN PjOYasnoH ¥
yuegSUONEN pue 3u( Jued
000 000 00°0 00'008 1 SO0V Yueq Ul Ysed '€
{(Aunurod
qujo £QUNOY,JI0D) OOIXSJA MaN “0sopIny UL 107
vd 0L b69ST 0L ¥69°ST 00°00S°E1 areIse By T
00'R9TFS 00'TELOL 000 00°0 000 00°000°521 eANSIWOH -
JUNoWV junoury sa8sy amsg ap @Wss=vda (s1507 3RO pUe sanEA (uadoad (n) PRNPaYOSUN) PUE PAANPAYOS)
dwoxy uar] FurutewIay JO AN[EA SSOID Aq paardsy ®Wss=v0 nm._omaﬁ.noam ‘suaty PRANPAYOSTN ponduosa( 1955y
AV ) PASISTUIWPY SpUny/ES pouopUEqY cuww_m:wwm“w huo uonuad
Al 30s5v Ausdond on[EA 19N 15T
8 L 9 — < 14 3 T 1
04 A lddV JSye(y Ted swe)) 66/0€/90 Sutpug poyad 104
L6/F0/60 aeq Suneay (B)1vE ] BRIPUY “IOYOTEIE
O Lo/czLo  (9) pAURANOD o () P21id Med Q@ 1agey PYoIEIg -ourEN 958
’ aa1sTUL “HRGSISM TV U SUIRN SANSNIL dreys ypruog :28pny  SAA OERIYL6 "ON 358D
! SR SASVO LASSY (
| 9%eg

LHO4TE ANV GHOOTH ALYAJ0dd ALV.LSE TVAQIAIGNT

T INJOd




09STU L, “WEQSIOM Y B

66/0€/90 31
' C e T

66/1£/L0 :(JA1) poday Teuld Jo e pa10afoad wauny 66/1E/L0 :(441) Moday eut] Jo e paroafold femal

‘uonoe ISI0 PUE ‘31es 1O Sulreay Jo jep “Gurpuad s1apew pUE ‘DAOQE PIIIPYaI 10U I Yoty 3ursopd Ised Sunoage sanianoe Jofe

(9 mumjey) ul Junowry FeTiod [e1oL)

00°L08°86 00'TEL'OL Q008 PL6L8CLS 0L P69'STS 00'6£5°F81S (sanjep umoudu() Juipnjexy) STVIOL
5955y UIUTBUISY JO JN[RA SS01D

R
— Vi rO S8l VIN 000 (n) susodagy 15212U] UONTIRG-150d "91
sasudinuyg ByeIg
wnowry wnoury 51955 SYEISH M (OWss=va ‘ ?8% oo P SINEA {£nadoig (n) panpayosu) pue PANPIYIS)
dwoxg uary Sunneway JO M[EA SS0ID Aq paarayg EWSE=VO suon! Mnoxm suary paapayasuf} uonduosy(] 1955V
AV} PAMNSIUIWPY spun.y/apes POUOPUBQY =1 2isL 49 juonned
A1Ing 1958V Kuadoig PpoUTELI(T SNTEA)
onfeA 15N 159
3 L 9 < ¥ £ r4
i[
W04 aArlddV (] red swreD
L6/VO/60 :ate( Bunddi (B)1vE - e2Ipuy “13YoTRIg
Q) Lescriee (o) pawRAUND o () PafId A - uoq0Y “SAREI owEN )
aasIUL WRqsam VY e U 23S dreys g pjeuoq 98pnf  SYA 0E¥THL6 ‘0N 3587
SASYD LASSY
z adug THOIIN UNY TI0) T ATHAIOUd 3 VI3 TVAGIALANT.




0og9t’eEl  § oL
000 uf sRJSTIL O
000 u siwemsPy 0
09g9l’cl  § EoL )
—_— 0'g9l'El S =018
09'891°¢1 WO sRISTRL T _—
000 1np suemsnipyY 0 86'65€ sdunsod 153590 €1
000 D 0 79'808°T1 susodaq §
000 prexso] sowered £0T9SIESLE WMONY \f
000 79 1Er'01- agysuer, Sunsod [euid YIEOTRESLEH 1908 OF JSTEIL 66/81/90
79'1Ev'ol L8 WNVE WO GO LSTHILINI YN uegsToneN 91 66/8T/90
sLo0v'0l 86 9ELT 1oysuex], SpUnd Ywe e p1EOTRESLEH WOV 03 3JSURIL 66/4T0
ELERIEL 81'sT WNVE WOdd @08 LSTIILN ' N AuegsuopeEN 91 66/8TIS0
Se8IEl €692 SNVE NOHA AOTH LSTIELNE N SR gSuoTEN o1 66/05/¥0
79'160°E1 6L Ve WOodd AEE ISTHALNT N “AuedsuoneN 91 66/1E/E0
90'Z90"E1 £0°ST WNVE WOHA Q0T LSTHIIN ~¢'N REsuoneN 9l 66/9T/T0
cO'LEC'ET 185 NV WOdA GO 1STHaINT N *uegsuonen 51 66/67/10
U TI0EL 09°LT MNVE WOHA GO LSTILIN N “puegsuoneN 91 B6/1E/TL
95'£86°C1 LT WNVE WOEE (L0TH LSTEIIN N SjuedsuoneN 86/0%/11
Z0'956°Tt 203 NV E WO QOT LSTEIIN JINVESNOLLYN 26/0£/01
28'5T6°T1 £81€ wNvE WOEd Q.OHE LSTIALNI HANVASNOILVN 86/0E/60
SOp68'TL 187 FNVE WOWT Q0T LSTIALNI FWNVESNOILYN 86/1£/80
pT 198N €LTE NV WOMd DT 1STUaIN HANVESNOLLYN 86/1€/L0
16'878°T1 6361 SVE WOE Q0T ISTIIINI HNVESNOLLYN 26/0€/90
20'988"T§ Jo sosuedxy 571
0L ¥69°6 15 SS0ID
79'808'Z1 Z9°808°T1 1od0sd EIY/OIES WOy Sp3330id -0 aquL % 1RsSqY Aunod WO z 86/80/90
(§) soueed (§) SIJSURLL [63) (§) P90 (5) 1520900 (5) smsodad nonoeswely, 3O Uondussq wos PoA1aoFd / OL PEd 20wy srd
oSy symoumsnpy 10 A2YD UOTIeSUBLL
of r‘o 8 L 9 < v £ z 1
L R \ll“\ R
«(ojqeondde Ji) puogl areredag
00000°008  § :(runy aseo 1) pUOE 3T e6joc/o0  “Bumpud pored 04
STLETSTSL :oN I okediEL
SONIAVS TVHANSD f0T959E5LE “oquIny oY ] BRIV “SYIRIE
T "V N TweESuoIEN -omeN el "o Pl e i
N _ sasnig "WeqsRA 'V ¥EN -oTuRN SOWNIL sd  0EvIFL6 20N 35ED

n@S1d ANV SLAIDTH HSVD ALVLISHE

TWdo4d




Fo R 13 201 IouEped (BI0L 12N 0T LEE9T § oL
—_—
09'891°€1 uf s1yswRIl T
000 o] siEawEsnpy 0
BCSO6'ST 8 0L
09'89L'El  § r\onns
09'891°EL np swysuer], T
0070 wp syweumsnipy 0 86°65€ sdunsod 15N €]
869€LT S3Y) T 79'808'71 susodaqy 1
s 000 premIng 20Uered spio], Moday
09o89L'El  § A
09'891°¢1 -uj SIJSUBI] T
000 uf syusunsnfpy g
869ELT  $ moL
000 s EI0IgNS
00’0 mQ sjsuRL], O
©0°0 o sywugsnlpy ¢ 00°0 sfumsog 15190] O
RE9ELT sSpegy 7 000 spsoda@ 0
000 PIRAIC FOUB[BE PLEOZYESLE UNOIDY

o igroL T9'1EF 01 ROV VAN W1 U] 13psuel], £0Z9SIES LEH 100V WOY ISR
STTSL X1 ‘selred
M-00L# PY U0ISA] LTT8
00’0 THErS'T 523 Aawiony suj([o7) P 1SS UOSHIR( JAUAT JOTEN 701000 66/¥7/90
rSKsT 95831 539, Aswony HEQSIOAL "V AT 101000 66/¥T/90
869€L°'T 86'9EL'T Jygsuea} spunj Jueg £OTYSIESLER 19TV WY 1JSURI] 66/7/90
(3) ooueeg (§) siysuea], ® ($) 4ot ($) 3s0333u] ($) susoda@ uonoesuer] 3O nendusss( Wo1g paAlassy / OL PR souaRly sreq
MO0V sjusunsni(py 10 Y32 uOTIESTRI],
o1 6 8 L 9 13 [ £ T 1 —
e B
(eiqeondde i) puog aesedsy

00°000°00¢  § () 2ses 1ad) puog 1anUeE 66/08/90  Surpud poned W

STLSTSYSL ‘o (1 sokedxmy,
ONDIDTHD TVHINAD FIE0TBESLE SSQUIBN JUMODYY -] easpuUy “12Yo¥eIg
VN “uegsuonen :auren queq -1 M9Q0Yy “IYNRIG owepN 258D
.ﬁs\.‘“u.; . . _Souny, “Heqsiom VBN 9UTEN FASTIL sua EPIY-LG oN 58D

OO TS SINAWASHAESIG- ANV SLUIOTI HSY) ALVLSE.

TINHOd




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

. Case Number: 97-42430 DRS

Debtor: Bratcher, Robert D.

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

a Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

06/09/98

03/10/99

06/01/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

06/28/99

. TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED:

| TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

!Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $16,054.68
! $16,054.68 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $11,054.68 10% of Next $45,000 $1,105.47
Less - $11,054.68 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
$2,35547
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
$2,355.47
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Open banking file and make initial deposit.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 0.00 $0.00
Review and update banking files
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 65.00 $19.50
Update banking files
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 125 pages @ 0.20 / page $25.00
Copy final report and bank statements.
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 85 pages @ 0.20/ page $17.00
Copy supplemental final report and any remaining bank statements.
PARA: Paralegal Expense 1 @ 65.00 $65.00
Prepare final report
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.8 @ 65.00 $52.00
Prepare supplemental final report
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 210 pages @ 0.20 / page $42.00
$0.00

PARA; Paralegal Expense 0.3 @ 0.00




TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

© Case Number: 97-42430 DRS

Debtor: Bratcher, Robert D.

PARA: Paralegal Expense 2.6 @ 65.00 $169.00

- TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $211.00
Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00
;TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $211.00
$2,566.47

DATED: 06/30/99

/\*/Q" ("/D TRUSTEE: Mark A, Weisbart, Trustee
8117 Preston Road
700 Preston Commons West

Dallas, TX 75225

SIGNED




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$16.,054.68 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 (31,250 Maximum)
Balance $11,054.68 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 (34,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense

Paralegal Expense

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

* Includes gross sales price
plus credits.

¥$16,054.68
$1.250.00

$1,105.47

EE

Pl
3]
[
<
b
‘-P
~a

EE
2 18

]
S




1. 11 US.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
. Court Costs and Fees

3 11 US.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

i B. Storage

. C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (jtemize)

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

4.1 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee

C. Attorney for Trustee

5. [Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. US Trustee fees
7. Fther (list)

TO'i'ALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1 2 3 @)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,355.47 2,355.47 0.00 2,355.47
211.00 211.00 0.00 211.00
2,736.98 2,736.98 2,736.98

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$5,303.65 $5,303.65 $2.736.98 $2,566.47



SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property

F-

!

i!:itle Insurance Policy

tgcrow Fee

*ealtor's Fee

$234.00
$75.00
$1,576.88
$197.50
$748.00
$65.37

$9.00

$2,886.08



SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

IPENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

: (N ) 3) )
:‘ Amount Amount Previously
:‘ Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ 5 $
|. For Credit extended
+ Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
i. Claims from failure
| of "adequate protection”
g Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. *Gap Claims"
| Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4} Wages, etc.
i Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6] Consumer deposits
i Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.| Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 29,323.00 29,323.00 0.00 29,323.00
9. Other: No Basis
TQTALS: $29.323.00 $29.323.00 $0.00 $29,323.00
—
PB‘ORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

" Claim Claim

No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor
107 INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE

F1 .‘ D UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $127,004.17
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §



_iw;. —
. . (, {

. Northern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

07/22/97 Last Date to File Claims: 07/21/97 97-32484 saf Page 1
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/15/97

Robert D. Bratcher

Andrea L. Bratcher

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks

: Filed and Allowed

No: 1 Filed: 04/10/97 Filed Amt:

: 69,869.49 sec (n/a)

NationsBanc Mortgage Corporation (n/a)
0005902390 (n/a)
PO Box 35140 (n/a)
Louisville, KY 40232-5140

No: 2 Filed: 04/22/97 Filed Amt;

; 4,399.35 uns (n/a)
Visa Traditional/RMBC (n/a)
4719010101622069 (n/a)
PO Box 6300 (n/a)
Fargo, ND 58125-6300

No: 3 Filed: 04/29/97 Filed Amt:

| 7,540.05 uns (n/a)
ank One, Columbus {n/a)
408039990194282 (n/a)
00 Brooksedge Blvd., Dept 0579 (n/a)

olumbus, OH 43271-0579

- w e m m w Emm m O m R e EEEmEEmaeoeEmEEeE e EEoemwmoET oM™ W W W E W EEEEEEEEEEMEEEEE e N e e m e emem ==

o: 4 Filed: 05/05/97 Filed Amt:
' 3,950.70 uns (n/a)
erican Express Travel Related S (n/a)
72830717721005 {n/a)
/o Becket & Lee, LLP (n/a)
0 Box 3001, Dept U
lvern, PA 19355-0701
Ko: 5 Filed: 05/05/97 Filed Amt:
? 5,048.48 uns (n/a)
erican Express Optima Card . (n/a) 6Hk/
73728400681008 (n/a)
/o Becket & Lee, LLP (n/a)
0 Box 3001, Dept V
lvern, PA 19355-0701
(o] 6 Filed: 05/05/97 Filed Amt:
} 6,115.18 uns (n/a)
erican Express Travel Related S (n/a) g/%l/
72827952591004 (n/a)
/o Becket & Lee, LLP (nfa)
O Box 3001, Dept U
lvern, PA 19355-0701

B it Ty g g R R R T




(

Northern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

07/22/97 Last Date to File Claims: 07/21/97 97-32484 saf Page 2
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 09/15/97

Robert D. Bratcher

Andrea L. Bratcher

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed
No: 7 Filed: 05/20/97 Filed Amt:
2,427.74 uns  (n/a) Q/
Associates National Bank (Delawar (n/a)
5427050040072028 (n/a)
c/0 Becket & Lee, LLP (n/a)
PO Box 3001, Dept N
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
No: 8 Filed: 05/20/97 Filed Amt:
: 6,918.48 uns {n/a)
socliates National Bank (Delawar (n/a)
621200532558951 (n/a)
/o Becket & Lee, LLP (n/a) (QL
0 Box 3001, Dept N
lvern, PA 19355-0701
o: § Filed: 07/02/97 Filed Amt:
| 7,560.79 uns (n/a)
gsociates National Bank (Delawar (n/a)
/o Becket & Lee, LLP (n/a) EULa
0 Box 3001 (n/a)
lvern, PA 19355
o: 10 Filed: 07/09/97 Filed Amt:
? 29,323.00 pri (n/a)
RS (n/a)
100 Commerce St, Rm 9A20 {(n/a)
top 5026 DAL (n/a)

allas, TX 75242

e E E E e EEmE R EE R R SRR AR R RN EE e w e e e e m e mmEm e e oo o T oW oW W W W W W O W W W W W W W R W oW M oW M omomom o

woby  oartify st the foregoing is a
6 COpY Of i Cilg .nul ereof not m
wy office this the 23 v Yy day of .
3 ) ot Dalias, Texas
Tewana C. Marshall
United States Bankruptcy Court
Noithern District of Texas

Gy %‘i /\__\C,._ _




g
W-’Z\_
cname

CLATIMS REGISTER

Last Date to File Claims: 12/11/97 97-42430 drs

Lask Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 03/11/98
Andrea L. Bratcher

Robert D. Bratcher

Namp and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims
i Filed and Allowed

- e e e e am mm m e = e = e e = = e e e e e AL EE TR AR = = e e = = ke e e Em e m e e e e e e e e e = e M e e e e = === e =

|
~ No: 1 Filed: 09/12/97 Filed Amt:
7540.05 unsecured
Bank One
PO Box 6181 &}Z/
Westerville, OH 43086-6181
7540.05 Total
|
e o e e e e e e e e
No: 2 Filed: 05/24/97 Filed Amt:
1 5802.54 unsecured
Firgt USA Bank
P.0O, Box 650370
Dallas,TX 75265 @ki/
5802.54 Total
i
e e e e T TP e
No: 3 Filed: 09/24/97 Filed Amt:
: 9430.13  unsecured
- Firgt USA Bank
~ P.0O} Box 650370
~ Dallas,TX 75265 Wh.
| ' 9430.13 Total
S
. No: 4 Filed: 09/24/97 Filed Amt:
i » 7889.56 unsecured
| Firgt USA Bank
~ P.0j Box 650370
~ Dallas,TX 75265 {7¢“/
| : 7889.56 Total
___+ ———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
No: 5 Filed: 09/29/97 Filed Amt:
: 4399.35 unsecured
Firgt Bank System
P.O, Box 6300 QJL/
Fardgo ND 58125-6300
4399.35 Total
-——.{. ---------------------------------------------------------------------------
No: 6 Filed: 10/06/97 Filed Amt:
a 1541.99 unsecured
Hartiford Fire Ins. Co. DL/
Bankruptcy Unit
PO Box 2073
Hartford, CT 06145-2073 1541.99  Total
i
Filed: 11/21/97 Filed Amt:




Citlibank (South Dakota)
P.0O| Box 6005
Sicux Falls,SD 57117-6005

Citibank (Scuth Dakota)
P.0J Box 6005
Sioqx Falls,SD 57117-6005

6454 .56

6454 .56

Filed Amt:

5534.30

5534.30

el

Citibank (South Dakota)
.{ Box 6005
Siouk Falls,SD 57117-6005

CF/SPC DFD, Inc.

c¢/o fommercial Financial Services
2448|E. 81st st., suite 5500
Tuls3a,0K 74137-4248

i
No: il

c/o Jommercial Financial Services
2448 [E. 81st st., suite 5500

Tulsa,OK 74137-4248

CF/SjC DFD, Inc.

i

----- !____--__—__________...._______-.___-___-..__-._____________

Filed Amt:

Filed: 12/05/97

CF/SPC DFD, Inc.
¢/o Cpmmercial Financial Services

2448 8lst st., suite 5500

Tulsa;OK 74137-4248

_____ b
No: 13 Filed: 12/05/97

CF/SP DFD, Inc.

¢/o Co¢mmercial Financial Services
2448 8lst st., suite 5500
Tulsa|OK 74137-4248

Filed: 12/05/97

CF/SP(Q DFD, Inc.

c/o Cgmmercial Financial Services
8lst st., suite 5500
Tulsa,OK 74137-4248

Filed Amt:

2495.53

2495.53

Filed Amt:
13294.60

13294 .60

5153.84

5153.84

4331.77

4331.77

Filed Amt:

397.61

Filed Amt:

6830.76

6830.76

Filed Amt:

unsecured
Total éyt//
unsecured
i
Total
woeured
ol
Total
unsecured
bl
Total
unsecured
b
Total
unsecur;; ___________________
pit
Total

unsecured

Total



S

Noy 15 Filed: 12/05/97 Filed Amt:
: 9427.81 unsecured

CFASPC DFD, Inc.
c/dq Commercial Financial Services
2448 E. 81st st., suite 5500

Tullsa,OK 74137-4248 9427.81 Total 174
No:| 16 Filed: 12/05/97 Filed Amt:

TAPR VIII, LP 1581.16 unsecured

CF/BPC DFD, Inc.

¢/o| Commercial Financial Services

244 E. 81st st., suite 5500 Oﬁﬁf
TulTa,OK 74137-4248 1581.16 Total

No: 17 Filed: 12/05/97 Filed Amt:

10766.80 unsecured

TAPR VIII, LP

c/o |Commercial Financial Services, Inc.

24489 E 81st., suite 5500 9“//
Tulga, OK 74137-4248 10766.80 Total

—__-.:...___—...___—-.___-._____...________.__-.___...___-.___._____..___—...___—-____..___..____...__



FILED
U.S. BAHKRUPTCY COURT
Mark A. Weisbart FASTERH DISTRICT OF TX

Texas Bar No. 21102650 n y i
Kessler & Collins S9APR-1 AM 8: 42

S 700 Preston Commons West
\ 8117 Preston Road CLERK, U-gbgé\{iKRUPTCY

Dallas, Texas 75225
Phone number: (214) 750-0722 Sy DEPUTY
Fax number: (214) 373-0241 Lo <

CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
ROBERT D. AND § EG: \ CASE NO. 97-42430
's ANDREA L. BRATCHER, § CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS. §

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF
BANK ONE - CLAIM #3

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the clailm of Bank
One, filed in the amount of $7,540.05 and logged as claim #3 with the clerk’s office of the
Bankruptcy Court, Northem District, Dallas, Division. Upon appropriate notice and opportunity
for hearing, the Court finds the objection should be sustained. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the claim of Bank One logged as claim #3 is DISALLOWED.

MAR 3 1 1999 Q y 5¢ _

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE




. .“

L&

8. UAM{R’{T r}g’
Mark A. Weishart CYce
Texas Bar No. 21102650 EASTERN DISTRICT O%U,T?;
Kessler & Collins q
700 Preston Commons West 3 APR - | AN 8 b
8117 Preston Road X
Dallas, Texas 75225 CLERA. Us, BARKRUPTCY
Phone number: (214) 750-0722 COURT
Fax number: (214) 373-0241 oy \ DEPUTY
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE “\ -
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: §

§
ROBERT D. AND § CASE NO. 97-42430
ANDREA L. BRATCHER, § R?q Ql 99 CHAPTER 7

DEBTORS. §- o e APR N | 99

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF
NATIONSBANC MORTGAGE CORP. - CLAIM #1

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the claim of
Nationsbanc Mortgage Corp., filed in the amount of $69,869.49 and logged as claim #1 with the
clerk’s office of the Bankruptcy Court, Northern District, Dallas, Division. Upon appropriate
notice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the objection should be sustained. Wherefore,
it is |

ORDERED that the claim of Nationsbanc Mortgage Corp. logged as claim #]1 is

DISALLOWED for purposes of disbursement by the trustee in this case.

MAR 3 1 1999

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Q



]

/ | 3 'FI PTCY COURT
Mark Al Welsbap“ 1. .:;_\ Br ANKRU
Texas Bﬁrg%_21102650 [ASTERK DISTRICT OF 1
Kessler & Collins , -
700 Preston Commons West P?’A R | A 8 L2
et Tenss 75725 SLERA.US, BAIKRUPTCY
Phone number: (214) 750-0722
Fax number: (214) 373-0241 . {\N’”—‘ noryTY
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
ROBERT D. AND § SE NO. 97-42430
ANDREA L. BRATCHER, § ‘\W Q, 19 CHAPTER 7

DEBTORS. § E@f‘

ORDER DISALLOWING CLAIM OF
VISA TRADITIONAL/RMBC - CLAIM #3

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION, the objection of the Trustee to the claim of Visa
Traditional/RMBC, filed in the amount of $4,399.35 and logged as claim #2 with the clerk’s
office of the Bankruptcy Court, Northern District, Dallas, Division. Upon appropriate notice and
opportunity for hearing, the Court finds the objection should be sustained. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the claim of Visa Traditiona/RMBC logged as claim #2 is

DISALLO% 3 1 19
%
Eprnty VA éﬂ,’a

HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



g

=
>

|. SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

EATIRPVRIT WA T el baein o

5 U.S. DEPARTRENT OF KQUSING &
‘. A0 URMAN DEVELOPWENT o N0, 3502-0265

8] TIPE OF LOaN

t{ LY FA -2.C) Ffula 3. tX) Conv. Unis,[6. FILE Muwce 7. LOAN pMgER O. MORTGAGE [ME CABE NUMBER

s LIV 5. (] cow. In. Diins?

Lad

L

KITE:Thin form is furnished to give you a statement of sctusl sattlemmnt couts. Arourits pald to art by the asttiement sgent
sr¢ shown. Itews merked "[POCI" ware paid cutaide the closing; they are shown Rere for informmt{onal purposes and are

5.0 10-98 (7/4ABST. HD/MEET)

LINCOLN County, New Msxico
L5 m1 U1 Sterrs Blance

ot {ncluded in the totals,
D4 MAME AND ADDRESS OF BUTER E. BANE AND ADDRESY OF SELLER F. KAME aMD ADDAESE Of LENOER
V. Vellsce Ryland and Nerk A. Welbart, Trustes First Federal Savings Bank
Ksren S. Rylardd B117 Prastan Rosd of New Rexico
7168 H{mosa Lens bailes, TH TS22S 598 Suddurth Brive
Dellne, TX 230 Auldoso, NN BA34S
G. [PROPERTY LOCATION H. SETTLEMENT AGENT . 850370001 1. SETTLEMENT DATE
X7 Lakeshore lo Arn Barrect
Ruidoso, NN BR3LE Nay 29, 1998

PLACE OF SETTLEMENT

Lincoln County Atmtract & Yitle Co,
1007 Nechen Dr., Ruidoso, W  8AWLS

J. SUMMARY OF WIYER'S TRANSACTION

K. SUMMANY OF SELLER'S TRANGACTION

108, CRCSS AMOUNT DUE FRGW BUTER

400, GRasy amaiiT DUE TO GELLER

401, Contract Sales Price 15,000,00

101} Contract Sales Price
Iq Persorel Proparty 402. bersansl Froperty
103} Settiament Charges to Buysr lination 08,
‘u ‘ub
108 405,
Ad]ustments for ftems pald by Seller In advence hdjustownts tor {tems paid by Seller in sovence
106] City/town Tezes to 408, Clty/taun Tonss [
107] County Tares te 407. Conty Texes to
108] Assassrmnts to 408. Assessmnts to
1094 Prarste Share of Dues 05-29-98 to 04-01-99 409, Prorate Share of Duss 05-29-98 to 04-01-99 684 3L
116| frorate share Larar St 05-29-68 1o 07-01-98 410. Prorata Share Wnter 5t 05-29-98 ta 07-01-98 8.34
191, (358
"a. 612,
120.|GROST ANCUNT DUE FROM BUTER 420. GACEE ANCUNT DUE 1O SELLER 15,604,70
200, |AnciiYs PA[D BY OR 1M DEHALY OF BUYER 500. REDUCTIOWS TN AMGUNT DUE To SELLER

31. oposit oF sarnest muney

501. Escess Dapeait (ssa instructiona)

202, PPrincips! Amount of New Losn(s) 502. Settiement Charges to Seller Linels00 2,80.71
205, Exisving Loan(s} Taken Subject te 503, Existing Losne Taken Subject to
204. 504, Payoff of firat mortgsge loan
208, 503, Payotf of secordd wortgage lcan
208, 506,
207. 307, (Peposit distursed e procesda)
208, 508,
200, 509.
Adjuwstmwnts for {tems unpaid by Sailer Adjusteents for tem unpeid by Seller
210, Lity/toun Taxen to 510, Clty/tosn Taums to
HIN ty Taxes 01-01-54 to 05-29-98 517, county Texes 01-01-99 to 05-20-98 45.37
212. Sssusssnts to 512. Assessmants to
213. 513,
¢, e,
215, 515,
H I51s.
nt. 517,
[N 513,
9. 319,
320. T9TAL PAID BYsFOR BUYER 520, TOTAL REDUCTION ANOUNT DUE SELLER 2,806.08
300. I:‘ll AT SETTLERENT FROW/TG BUYER 600, CASK AT SETTLEMENT TO/FROM SELLER
301. Gioss Ant Due from Buywr tline 120 401. Oross Amount Dla te Feller {11ne 203 15,69, 70
302. Less Amt Paid By/for Buyer tline 220) £02. Less Reckictions Ous Beiler {1ine 520) ¢ 2,885.08)
305, ¢+I [} Facm [17% BUYER 803, casH [x3 T () reow SELLER 12,808,482

The signed hersby scknouledge receipt of & corplated copy of pages 162 of this stetemer & any attachmnts raferred to hersin,

;

. &
Mork A, Welbart, Trustee

BELLER

SELLER

WD~} (5-B&) REEPA, HN 4305.2




=
y!

SUJL90JdiYd

LINCOLN COUNTY TTILE

Faak  u4g

SEYTLEMENT STATEMEMT Pact 2

« SRTTLEMENT CNaRGES

PAID FROR PAID Faow
i MTER'S SELLER'S
FUNDS AT FUNDE AT
| SRITLZMENY
d._Somiseion paid at Secptement Laz6.0a |
™
Notw: Line 701 Includes adjustmant Of 76.88 For 5.125% Grass Receipts Tax
F e
I
4 [1.]
Al k(]
Lo
to
[T
gt 3R
mmmﬂlhmm___mum_;w L litle Co
143 NN-MMML IixCo
1063 Litle lnaurance Alrdder 1a Lingpln county Absrract k Titie Ca 20,00 |
111085 i Lis Lo
m%me‘ Lisle €o
m‘ﬂmL__numeLr tle o
L 1 b )
mmmm\_xmm_wlum- kg 218,00 |
] 1
L10%. {hercler's Covergoe 3 1200300 .00
:.Lm. d 4.0
to Ling Titla Cg.
ncoln Sounty Abwteact & Titla to
. L £ Iixle ro
1) Lingoln County Abstract & Titls o
11 L tle Lo,
L1Lin, L1 A Iltie co
1t Lincoin ¢ Iizle Co
", Lincoln County abstracr & Titie Co,
MRl ldaoe ¥ _
Raxd § —ificlIonge §__
itle Co .00
1205,
10 _Eagle Land & Aorfal Eurveylrg 1oL
[4-]
\Ld Lakes folf & Coumtry fluh —
748,00
1305. Whter §tandby 07701-12/31/98 to Alte Lakes Water Corparatian .
1400, r*m SETTLEMENT CHARGES (Enter On Lines 103, Swctfon J ard 502, Section K) 2.80.11

by l|q|l‘ page 1 of this statement, the signaterios ackiwl sdge

£
¥/ 7. 0/945887)
Cortitiad te be o true cogy

recefpt of a complated cepy of page 2 of this

page statament.




m

Us. t|1 "
EASTERN O U Tk

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT " ? 3 990

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMANDIVISION
!
IN RE: § )

ROBERT D. AND § ~ CASENO. 9742430
ANDREA L. BRATCHER, § CHAPTER 7
§

DEBTORS. §

GREED QORDER REGARDING FINAL FIRST AND FINAL

APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL,
FOR PAYMENT QF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Counsel for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses (“the Application™) and the Objection
thereto filed by the U. S. Trustee. Based on the agreement reached between Counsel andthe U. S,

Trustee and as read into the record, it is
ORDERED that Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Collins, including Mark A. Weisbart, are

awarded fees in the amount of $2,517.50 and reimbursable expenses in the amount of $219.48 as
payment of its final attorney fees and expenses in this case,

DATE: TM%- { Qqﬂ

Original Signed By
Donald R. Sharp
HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
AGREED:
2o oy
Mark A. Weisbart
Trustee & Trustee’s Counsel
Tisa Tambert

Office of the Untied States Trustee
(o)

ke Tme 169956

Wt b
Mogic €~ 230G ML



Y6 §87 I3 STATE OF NEW MEXICO } .
COUNTY OF LINCOLN
Mark A Weisbart ] Recorded this*.__f'..‘ih____day of
Texas Bar No. 21102650 June 1998 m 10:04 A M
Karin A, Marshai] in tha Lincotn County Records, ,
Texas Bar No, 00791183 Bock 199810, fageg 19-20
Malouf Lynch Jackson Kessler & Coffins § Maitla el rae

700 Preston Commons West
8117 Preston Road

Dallas, TX 75225

(214) 750-0722

(214) 373-0826 (FAX)

Lincoln Coungy Ciark

Ree.d 98-04812  Fas 9.0¢ °

ATTORNEYS FOR TRUSTEE S, S
N THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT TS
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS e FE
SHERMAN DIVISION R ey
B ’I»LD\’X
IN RE: § |
§
ROBERT D. AND §
§
ANDREA BRATCHER. § CASENO. 97-42430.DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR, §

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND TO
~2ER GRANTING o A RBEMENT AND TO
PAY COMMISSIONS AND CLOSING COSTS

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Motion to Approve Purchase and to Pay
Commissiohs and Closing Costs (the “Motion”) filed by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee. F or good cayse
shown, and Upon appropriate ﬁotice and opportunity for hearing, the Court finds that the Motion
should be granted. Wherefore it is

ORDERED that the Motion is approved; and

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the Purchase Agreement attached to the Motion ag Exhibit

“A”is approved;

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND TOPAY COMMISSIONS

AND CLOSING COSTS Page 1



and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to sell the Property for a gross

sales price of $15,000.00 (the “Sale of the Property”) free and clear of al] liens and claims of any

kind or nature including but not limited to, the claims of the creditors of the Debtor, whether secured

Or unsecured, priority or non-priority,

whether known or unknown, with such liens and claims to
attach to the sales proceeds; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to execute all documents,

including sales contracts and deeds, necessary to consummate the closing of the Sale of the Property;
and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that ths Trustee is authorized, without further order of the

Court, to pay all normal closing costs, taxes (including but not limited to ad valorem taxes), and
home association or condominjum dues that become due upon the Sale of the Property; and
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized, without further order of the

Court, to pay the Coldwell Banker SDC’s commission of ten percent (10%) of the purchase price,

which becomes due under the Listing Agreement upon the Sale of the Property.

DATED:f Zk% éé , 1998.

ETUILLARL TII

v ”E g-’-f;f,»ﬁ , HONORABLE DONALD R. SHARP g )/ S~
W AW UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
AR _:,.’ x::"-. z
RIS ') " '3’:@ :
PLE L R el 3 ATrg
O KR © Copy I Certify
Lo e ,}i'*?,'-‘.g‘“ IS James D, Tokoph, Clerk
.-.Z" :!Q‘ & ' ‘:.; U'So Ban.kru
20019 M

’\.- RN ptcy Court
o ; "«
'-'"V.'H'",I"\I'\“ bym%

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO APPROVE PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND TO PAY COMMISSIONS
AND CLOSING COSTS

Page 2

20



Nt

IN RE:

BRATCHER, ROBERT AND ANDREA,

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
§
§
§ CASE NO. 97-42430- DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORS §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions,

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which
must be determined by the Court before finai distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United
States Trustee.

1.

2.

Date: z )\9 , 1999,

BALANCE ON HAND $10,431.62
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $2,566.47

TO BE PAID *(NOTE)

SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00

*(NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $7,865.15

*(NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $  0.00

*(NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00

PAID *(NOTE)

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $10,431.62
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Lt D

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE




] PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
Cnie Number; 97-42430 Page 2 Date: July 29, 1999
Deptor Name: Bratcher, Robert D, \ Bratcher, Andrea L.
. t Claimed * . .
Cigm#  Payee Name Class Priority AA::t Alli:: 3: d Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims
2E | First USA Bank Unsec 400 $5,802.54* $0.00 $5,802.54 $0.00 $0.00
i‘ $5,802.54
3E . First USA Bank Unsec 400 $9,430.13* £0.00 $9,430.13 $0.00 $0.00
f $9,430.13
4 American Express Unsec 400 $3,950.70* $0.00 $3,950.70 $0.00 $0.00
. $3,950.70
5 American Express Unsec 400 $5,048.48* $0.00 $5,048.48 $0.00 $0.00
$5,048.48
SE * VISA Traditional/ RMBC Unsec 400 $4,399.35* $0.00 $4,399.35 £0.00 $0.00
: $4,399.35
6 American Express Unsec 400 $6,115.18* $0.00 $6,115.18 $0.00 $0.00
: $6,115.18
6E , Hartford Fire Insurance Co. Unsec 400 $1,541.99* $0.00 $1,541.99 $0.00 $0.00
: $1,541.99
7 . Associates National Unsec 400 $2,427.74* $0.00 $2421.74 $0.00 $0.00
: Bank/Delaware $2,427.714
TE ; Citibank N.A. Unsec 400 $6,454.56* $0.00 $6,454.56 $0.00 $0.00
5 $6,454.56
8 ! Associates National Unsec 400 $6,918.48* $0.00 $6,918.48 £0.00 $0.00
! Bank/Delaware $6,918.48
8E Citibank N.A. Unsec 400 $5,534.30* $0.00 $5,534.30 $0.00 $0.00
$5,534.30
9 ! Associates National Unsec 400 $7,560.79* $0.00 $7,560.79 $0.00 $0.00
. Bank/Delaware $7,560.79
9E : Cifibank N.A. Unsec 400 $2,49553* $0.00 $2,495.53 $0.00 $0.00
$2,495.53
Subtotsl For Claim Type 400 $127,004.17* $0.00 $127,004.17 $0.00
$127,004.17
Sul#utals For Class Unsecured 0.00000 % $127,004.17 » $0.00 $127,004.17 £0.00
$127,004.17
<< Totals > > $158,893 .64 $0.00 $158,893.64 $10,431.62 $0.00

$158,893.64

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
propo;d distribution.

PROPIMSS Printed: 07/29/99 10:42 AM  Ver: 4.04m



—_M

] PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION
—+
]c):ie Number: 97-42430 Page 1 Date: July 29, 1999
tor Name: Bratcher, Robert D. \ Bratcher, Andrea L,
. Amt Claimed * . .
Cl§m# Payee Name Class Priority Amt Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beqinning Balance $10,431.62
i Claim Type -
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $2,355.47* $0.00 $2,355.47 $2,35547 $8,076.15
COMPENSATION $2,355.47
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp ~ Admin $211.00* $0.00 $211.00 $211.00 $7,865.15
EXPENSES $211.00
Subtotal For Claim Type $2,566.47 + $0.00 $2,566.47 $2,566.47
$2,566.47
Subtotals For Class Administrative 100.00000 % $2,566.47 * $0.00 $2,566.47 $2,566.47
$2,566.47
Claim Type 350 - Priority Taxes
10 Internal Revenue Service Priority 350 $29,323.00* $0.00 $29,323.00 $7.865.15 $0.00
$29,323.00
Subtotal For Claim Type 350 $29,323.00* $0.00 $29,323.00 $7,865.15
$29,323.00
Subkotals For Class Priority 26.82246 % $29,323.00 + $0.00 $29,323.00 $7.865.15
$29,323.00
Claim Type 400 - General Unsecured Claims
10E CF/SPC DFD, Inc. Unsec 400 $13,294.60* $0.00 $13,294.60 $0.00 30.00
$13,294.60
11E CF/SPC DFD, Inc. Unsec 400 $5,153.84* $0.00 $5,153.84 $0.00 $0.00
3$5,153.84
12E CF/SPC DFD Unsec 400 $4.331.77* $0.00 $4,331.77 $0.00 $0.00
$4,331.77
13E TAPR VIII, LP Unsec 460 $397.61* $0.00 $397.61 $0.00 $0.00
339761
14E , CFISPC DFD Unsec 400 $6,830.76* $0.00 $6,830.76 $0.00 $0.00
$6,830.76
15E TAPR VIIL, LP Unsec 400 $9.427.81* $0.00 $9,427.81 $0.00 $0.00
$9.427.81
16E | TAPR VIIL, LP Unsec 400 $1,581.16* $0.00 $1.,581.16 $0.00 $0.00
51,581.16
17E " TAPR VIII, LP Unsec 400 $10,766.80* $0.00 $10,766.80 $0.00 $0.60
'; $10,766.80
IE j Bank One Unsec 400 $7,540.05* $0.00 $7,540.05 $0.00 $0.00
$7.540.05

i
PROPDI$S Printed: 07/29/99 10:42 AM  Ver 4.04m



